
MALAWI REVENUE AUTHORITY

REVENUE PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR OCTOBER 2014
TAX REVENUE OUTTURN FOR THE PERIOD: OCTOBER 2014 (UNAUDITED)

(All figures in Millions of Malawi Kwacha)

Gross tax revenues collected during the month of October totaled MK41.12 billion, 
9 percent below the projection of MK45.00 billion for the month. The revenues 
were, however, 14 percent higher than those collected in the preceding month. 
Cumulatively, gross tax revenues amounted to MK152.73 billion during the first four 
months of the 2014/15 fiscal year, a modest 2 percent below the projection for the 
period. The lacklustre performance during the month under review resulted from 
negative variances in almost all tax types except fringe benefit tax (FBT), company 
assessments, import excise and dividend tax. This notwithstanding, a total of 322 
taxpayers were registered during the month under review.

OCTOBER 2014 OUTTURN

Income and Profits: At MK20.87 billion, taxes on income and profits were 8 percent below 
the estimate of MK22.77 billion for the month. Negative variances in PAYE, provisional, non-
resident and withholding taxes far outweighed the gains in company assessment and FBT.

Pay As You Earn (PAYE): A total of MK7.95 billion was collected under PAYE compared to 
a projection of MK8.2 billion for the month. The underperformance was attributed to delayed 
remittances associated with wage and salary adjustments.

FBT and Non-Resident Taxes (NRT): A total of MK1.49 billion was collected by way of FBT 
and NRT; this was 3 percent below the projection for the month. Whereas the collection of 
MK1.41 billion in FBT was unprecedented, the higher level of FBT was expected during the 
anniversary month of October. Conversely, NRT, at MK77.95 million, was 74 percent below 
its target for the month.

Corporate Tax: Corporate taxes amounted to MK8.78 billion during the month under 
review. This was, however, 13 percent below the projection for the month. Notwithstanding 
the fact that October is an anniversary month whereby more provisional taxes are remitted, 
the 17 percent deficit recorded under the tax line essentially reflected tepid performance of 

the financial sector. Withholding tax missed its target by 10 percent mainly because October 
was off season for tobacco sales.

Goods and Services: Taxes amounting to MK16.11 billion were collected during the month 
under review compared to a target of MK17.60 billion for the month against a background 
of underperformances in all but one tax types under this category.

Value Added Tax (VAT): VAT collected in October 2014 totaled MK11.97 billion and was 10 
percent below the target for the month. Both domestic and import VAT underperformed their 
projections for the month and were lower than the September levels. VAT performance was 
undermined mainly by suppression of sales by some unscrupulous businesses.

Excise tax: Excise duties collected during the month, at MK4.13 billion, were 5 percent 
below the target for the month. Local excise significantly underperformed its target by 24 
percent and closed the month with MK1.16 billion mainly on account of a significant drop 
in production of excisable beverage products. In contrast, import excise, at MK2.98 billion, 
over-performed its target by 6 percent on account of increased importation of excisable 
goods, mainly fuel.

Import Duty: International trade taxes have not been performing as projected in the current 
fiscal year in part because importers delayed shipping their imports to Malawi in anticipation 
of favorable taxes under the 2014/15 budget. In the specific case of October, the quantum 
of dutiable imports shrunk by 3 percent on account of the general elections in Mozambique, 
which inhibited importers from moving their cargo through that country. Consequently, 
import duty in October underperformed its target by 15 percent.

Other taxes: A total of MK321.51 million was collected on account of other taxes. The 
impressive performance of dividend tax more than compensated the underperformances in 
miscellaneous duties and turnover taxes thereby leading to a surplus of 99 percent over the 
projection for the month.

Sep-14 Oct-14 Cumulative 2014/15 FY
Type of Tax Actual Actual Projection Variance Actual Projection Variance

INCOME AND PROFITS 15,570.45 20,867.00 22,772.32 (1,905.32) 73,239.65 70,199.29 3,040.37 

Individual 8,937.55 7,946.07 8,244.34 (298.28) 34,224.92 33,679.58 545.34 

Pay As You Earn (PAYE) 8,937.55 7,946.07 8,244.34 (298.28) 34,224.92 33,679.58 545.34 

Other 314.27 1,492.19 1,536.02 (43.83) 3,354.04 3,768.93 (414.90)

Fringe Benefits Tax (FBT) 98.60 1,414.23 1,231.01 183.22 2,637.14 2,339.20 297.94 

Non Resident Tax (NRT) 215.67 77.95 305.00 (227.05) 716.90 1,429.74 (712.84)

Corporate 3,178.84 8,781.94 10,039.12 (1,257.18) 21,537.11 19,588.31 1,948.80 

Company Assessments 1,684.07 799.31 462.57 336.74 4,299.88 2,616.21 1,683.67 

Provisional Tax 1,494.76 7,982.63 9,576.55 (1,593.92) 17,237.23 16,972.10 265.13 

Withholding Tax 3,139.80 2,646.81 2,952.84 (306.03) 14,123.58 13,162.46 961.12 

GOODS AND SERVICES 15,181.71 16,107.81 17,596.14 (1,488.33) 62,027.41 67,309.35 (5,281.94)

Value Added Tax (VAT) 11,033.14 11,972.99 13,265.30 (1,292.31) 44,517.55 50,499.67 (5,982.12)

Domestic 4,721.36 5,220.93 5,877.20 (656.27) 18,778.30 22,505.77 (3,727.47)

Import 6,311.78 6,752.06 7,388.10 (636.04) 25,739.25 27,993.91 (2,254.65)

Excise Duties 4,148.57 4,134.82 4,330.84 (196.02) 17,509.86 16,809.67 700.19 

Local 1,788.23 1,157.87 1,519.70 (361.83) 6,428.64 5,928.18 500.46 

Import 2,360.34 2,976.95 2,811.14 165.81 11,081.22 10,881.49 199.72 

INTERNATIONAL TRADE 4,092.49 3,823.26 4,470.58 (647.32) 15,477.95 16,633.15 (1,155.20)

Import Duty 4,083.44 3,798.02 4,470.58 (672.57) 15,449.34 16,633.15 (1,183.81)

Prepayment 9.05 25.24 0.00 25.24 28.60 0.00 28.60 

OTHER 1,156.15 321.51 161.44 160.07 1,986.31 1,591.33 394.98 

Miscellaneous Duties 36.16 42.53 52.01 (9.48) 140.51 176.49 (35.98)

Penalties 26.85 18.10 17.09 1.02 65.78 132.14 (66.36)

Dividend Tax 1,092.12 259.45 90.42 169.04 1,775.99 1,277.46 498.53 

Turn-over Tax 1.02 1.43 1.93 (0.51) 4.03 5.25 (1.21)

GROSS TAX REVENUES 36,000.81 41,119.58 45,000.48 (3,880.90) 152,731.32 155,733.12 (3,001.80)

Tax Refunds (897.16) 0.00 (1,148.94) 1,148.94 (3,464.63) (3,955.21) 490.58 

NET TAX REVENUES 35,103.65 41,119.58 43,851.54 (2,731.95) 149,266.69 151,777.90 (2,511.22)


